SJ100 Inverter
i
Safety Messages
For the best results with the SJ100 Series inverter, carefully read this manual and all of
the warning labels attached to the inverter before installing and operating it, and follow
the instructions exactly. Keep this manual handy for quick reference.
Definitions and Symbols
A safety instruction (message) includes a “Safety Alert Symbol” and a signal word or

Input
Voltage
Motor Output
Inverter Model
Wiring Size
Range (AWG)
Torque
kW HP ft-lbs (N-m)
200V
0.2 1/4 SJ100-002NFE/NFU
16 0.6 0.80.4 1/2 SJ100-004NFE/NFU
0.55 3/4 SJ100-005NFE
0.75 1 SJ100-007NFE/NFU
14
0.9 1.2
1.1 1 1/2 SJ100-011NFE
1.5 2 SJ100-015NFE/NFU 12
2.2 3 SJ100-022NFE/NFU 10
3.7 5 SJ100-037LFU 12
5.5 7 1/2 SJ100-055LFU 10
1.5 2.0
7.5 10 SJ100-075LFU 8
400V
0.4 1/2 SJ100-004HFE/HFU
16
0.9 1.2
0.75 1 SJ100-007HFE/HFU
1.5 2 SJ100-015HFE/HFU
2.2 3 SJ100-022HFE/HFU
3.0 4 SJ100-030HFE
14
4.0 5 SJ100-040HFE/HFU
5.5 7 1/2 SJ100-055HFE/HFU
12 1.5 2.0
7.5 10 SJ100-075HFE/HFU
Cable
Terminal (ring lug)
Cable support
xiv

• B_12 “electronic overload protection”
• B212 “electronic overload protection, 2nd motor”
Set the rated current [Amperes] of the motor(s) with the above parameters. The setting
range is 0.5 * rated current to 1.2 * rated current.
WARNING: When two or more motors are connected to the inverter, they cannot be
protected by the electronic overload protection. Install an external thermal relay on each
motor.
Input
Voltage
Motor Output
Inverter Model
Fuse (A)
(UL-rated,
class J, 600V)kW HP
200V
0.2 1/4 SJ100-002NFE/NFU 10
0.4 1/2 SJ100-004NFE/NFU 10
0.55 3/4 SJ100-005NFE 10
0.75 1 SJ100-007NFE/NFU 15
1.1 1 1/2 SJ100-011NFE 15
1.5 2 SJ100-015NFE/NFU 20 (single ph.)
15 (three ph.)